

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

TEKLIE

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON CASE MANAGEMENT

Counsel for the Applicant: Self-represented

Counsel for the Respondent: Yuki Daijo, ECA Amboko Wameyo, ECA

Introduction

1. The Applicant is a Senior Geoinformation Assistant at the United Nations Economic Commission for Africa (ECA). On 24 January 2019, she filed an application with the United Nations Dispute Tribunal (UNDT) contesting a decision which she describes as follows:

The director had decided to transfer me back to my old section where the section head (Mr. Andre Nonguierma) was a staff against whom I had previously filed a complaint for prohibited conduct. The director also made Ms. Aster Denekew as my First Reporting Officer (with my consent) but decided to appoint Mr. Nonguierma as my Second Reporting Officer instead of himself (I was against).

2. The Respondent filed a reply on 14 March 2019in which it is argued that the application is irreceivable *ratione materiae* and *ratione temporis*.

3. On 28 May 2019, the Tribunal issued Order No. 061 (NBI/2019) inviting the parties to declare whether that wished to adduce any further evidence. The Parties were also directed to submit their views on whether this matter would require an oral hearing, and, should a hearing be considered necessary, to provide the court with a list of witnesses they intend to call.

4. The Respondent filed his submissions in response to Order No. 061 (NBI/2019) on 30 May 2019, as directed.

5. The Applicant has not responded to Order No. 061 (NBI/2019).

ORDER

6. The parties are hereby granted time until **31 January 2020** to file any submissions they may wish, failing which the Tribunal will proceed to adjudicate this matter on the basis of the written submissions before it.

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2019/007 Order No.: 015 (NBI/2020)

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 22nd day of January 2020

Entered in the Register on this 22nd day of January 2020

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi